cost savings in the United Kingdom, Ireland, and Spain.

The direct medical cost savings estimated across

countries are likely conservative estimates due to the

exclusion of children and lost productivity costs in the

model.

Fibre is an essential part of a balanced diet. It is a

collective term for a group of non digestible compounds

found in plants which differ in their chemical structure

and physical properties. They elicit a variety of

physiological effects but share the ability to pass

undigested into the large intestine [13, 14].

Wholegrains, fruits, vegetables, legumes and nuts are

sources of fibre. Simple changes to dietary habits can

have a big impact on fibre intakes. Promoting high fibre

options of commonly eaten foods such as breads,

breakfast cereals, and other grain based foods can be

a simple strategy for improving fibre levels in the

population. Foods can be labeled in Europe as “high in

fibre” when they contain 6g or more fibre per 100g of

food or “source of fibre” when they contain 3g or more

Table 5: Sensitivity Analysis: Change in Cost Reduction

Change in Annual Cost Reduction from Base Case
a, b

Key Parameters and /or Change(s)

United Kingdom Ireland Spain

All adults (15 and older) add 11 g fibre to daily diet +197% +197% +197%

10% of adults meet fibre intake recommendations +17% +12% +1%

50% of adults meet fibre intake recommendations -35% -38% -9%

5% of adults have functional constipation -68% -60% -61%

25% of adults have functional constipation +44% +80% +78%

25% of adults are responsive to fibre increase -71% -71% -71%

100% of adults are responsive to fibre increase +18% +18% +18%

100% require GP care -18% -18% -78%

100% require specialist care +6% +6% +6%

100% require 12 months of treatment +73% +73% +73%

100% require 3 months of treatment -57% -57% -57%

a
A lack of country-specific input information resulted in equivalent estimates across countries for some sensitivity analyses.

b
The percent change in cost reduction is associated with the proportion of the population that may benefit from additional fibre consumption given the parameter in

question. For example, if only 10% of adults in the United Kingdom meet the recommended intake for fibre, as opposed to approximately 22% under the base case,
the proportion of the population that may benefit from additional fibre intake increases; therefore, we see a 17% increase in the possible cost reduction.